

Republic of the Philippines Province of Pangasinan MUNICIPALITY OF BAYAMBANG

OFFICE OF THE MUNICIPAL MAYOR

## EXECUTIVE ORDER NO. 30 Series of 2024

## AN ORDER CREATING THE INTER-AGENCY ENERGY EFFICIENCY AND CONSERVATION COMMITTEE (IAEECC) TECHNICAL WORKING GROUP (TWG), SECRETARIAT, AND DESIGNATION OF ENERGY EFFICIENCY AND CONSERVATION (ECC) FOCAL PERSON

WHEREAS, Republic Act No. 11285 or the Energy Efficiency and Conservation (EEC) Act is implemented to institutionalize energy efficiency and conservation, enhance the efficient use of energy, and grant incentives to energy efficiency and conservation projects and programs;

WHEREAS, Department Circular No. 2019-11-0014 or the Implementing Rules and Regulations of the EEC Act (EEC-IRR) effective on 21 December 2019 provides for the development of guidelines for the full implementation of the provisions of the EEC Act;

WHEREAS, the conservation and efficient use of energy are vital components of sustainable development and environmental protection, and there is a need for a concerted and coordinated effort among government agencies to promote energy efficiency and conservation initiatives;

WHEREAS, the Local Government Unit of Bayambang, Pangasinan, has established the Inter-Agency Energy Efficiency and Conservation Committee (IAEECC) through Executive Order No. 28 series 2023, issued on April 03, 2023, to oversee and coordinate implementation of energy efficiency measures and plans of the Local Government Unit Of Bayambang;

WHEREAS, the creation of a Technical Working Group (TWG), a Secretariat, and the assigning of an Energy Efficiency and Conservation (EEC) Focal Person to support the Inter-Agency Energy Efficiency and Conservation Council, is essential to ensure strengthened performance of all duties and functions for energy conservation;

NOW, THEREFORE, I, MARY CLARE JUDITH PHYLLIS JOSE-QUIAMBAO, Municipal Mayor of Bayambang, Pangasinan, by virtue of the powers vested in me by law, and as Chairperson for the INTER-AGENCY ENERGY EFFICIENCY AND CONSERVATION COMMITTEE (IAEECC) in the Municipality of Bayambang, Pangasinan, do hereby order the following:

Ferrer Praver Park



"Baley ko, Pawilen ko, Aroen ko, tan Tulungan ko"

**SECTION 1. CREATION OF A TECHNICAL WORKING GROUP (TWG) FOR THE INTER-AGENCY ENERGY EFFICIENCY AND CONSERVATION COMMITTEE (IAEECC)**. There shall be a created Technical Working Group (TWG) to assist in the creation and updating of the necessary data and reports needed for the preparation of the Local Energy Efficiency and Conservation Plan as stated in the functions and duties of the Committee.

The Energy Efficiency Conservation Officer shall lead the TWG, together with the assigned Energy Efficiency Conservation Focal Person.

The TWG shall be composed of the following:

A. Planning and Preparation of Policies, Reports, Data, and Inventory and Energy Audit:

ICTO	-	Lloyd Neil Diaz
IAU	-	Regan Agustin
MPDC	-	Lloyd P. Catabay
GSO	-	Jao Rey Perez
ACCTNG	-	Dolly Mae Cayabyab

B. Operation and Implementation of Energy Efficiency and Conservation Program including Random Inspections:

BPSO MDRRMO LGU ELECTRICIANS AIRCON TECHNICIANS UTILITY PROVIDER

**SECTION 2. DUTIES AND FUNCTIONS OF THE TWG.** The TWG for IAECC shall have the following functions:

- 1. The TWG shall provide technical advice, research, and recommendations to the Inter-Agency Energy Efficiency and Conservation Council on matters related to energy efficiency and conservation.
- 2. The TWG shall assist in the development and implementation of policies, programs, and projects aimed at promoting energy efficiency and conservation across various sectors.
- 3. The TWG shall conduct studies, assessments, and evaluations to identify opportunities for enhancing energy efficiency and conservation measures of the Local Government.
- 4. The TWG shall facilitate the exchange of information, best practices, and lessons learned among government agencies, industry stakeholders, and other relevant entities.
- 5. The TWG shall perform such other functions as may be directed by the Inter-Agency

Energy Efficiency and Conservation Council.

**SECTION 3. SECRETARIAT**. The Secretariat of the Inter-Agency Energy Efficiency and Conservation Council shall be headed by the Municipal Engineering Office and provide administrative and logistical support to the TWG.

It shall handle the preparation of Minutes of Meeting and compilation of reports of the Council.

**SECTION 4. FOCAL PERSON FOR ENERGY EFFICIENCY AND CONSERVATION.** There shall be an assigned Energy Efficiency and Conservation FOCAL PERSON to assist and support the Energy Efficiency and Conservation Officer in the implementation of Government Energy management Program (GEMP).

As such, **Mr. Lloyd Catabay** of the MPDC is hereby assigned as the FOCAL PERSON for Energy Efficiency and Conservation.

**SECTION 5. REPEALING CLAUSE.** All Executive Orders, Circulars, Memoranda, and other issuances inconsistent herewith are hereby repealed or modified accordingly.

SECTION 6. EFFECTIVITY. The executive order shall take effect immediately and will continue until amended or revoked.

Done in the Municipality of Bayambang, Pangasinan, this 23rd day of April 2024.

Municipal Mayo

HON. MARY CLARE JUDITH PHYLLIS JOSE-QUIAMBAO

